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1. The charges against the Defendar哎， Dr LEUNG Kam Fai Thomas, are: 

“The particulαrs ofthe complαint are that in or αbout June 2018, he, being α 

registered medical prαctitioner, disregarded his professional responsibility to 

his patie肘，？ν1αdαm NG 1vfei Po (“the Pα＇tient ’，）， in thαt he: 



（αv fiαiled to provide αrppropriαte diα：gnosis on the conditions ofthe pαtient 

during the three consult.αtions on 11, 14 αnd 17 June 2018﹔ αnd 

向 failed to take into consideration the anti-thyroid drugs the pαtient was 

的king αnd戶iled to recognize that the condition ofthe patient could be 

anti-thyroid drug induced agranulocytosis. 

In relαtion to thefiαcts alleged, either singulαrly or cumulative旬， he hαs been 

guil句 ofmisconduct in α professionαl respect." 

Facts of the case 

2. 	 The name of the Defendant has been included in the General Register from 

3 July 2001 to the present. His name has never been included in the Specialist 

Register. 

3. 	 For the purpose of the conduct of this inqui句， the Secretary and the Defendant 

have agreed on the following facts of the case:” 

“Ms. NG Mei Bo f“the Patient"), deceased, aged 48 at the time, consulted 

Dχ Leung on 11 June 2018 complaining ofsome flu symptoms, including fever 

and sore throαt. The Patient mentioned s仰的d thyroid problem for which she 

was on medication. Upon physical examination, the Pαtient was diαgnosed by 

Dr. Leung with acute tonsillit旬， αnd was prescribed with a 3-day course of 

medications (including αn antibiotic) for symp的matic relief 

In the evening of 11 June 2018, the Pαtient consulted Dr. Leung αgαin and 

complained of persistent sore throat. Dr. Leung gα！Ve the Patient αn 

intrα＇.musculαr i吋ection of Voltαrenforpαin relief 

On 13 June 2018, Dχ Leung instructed his clinic assistant to cαll the Pαtient αnd 

follow i伊 on her condition. According to the Patient, her fever had subsided 

αnd sore throαt had improved but her stomαch was distended. She wαs asked 

to return 的 Dχ Leung s clinic for follow” up. 

On 14 June 2018, the Pαtient returned to see Dr. Leun墓﹒ The Pαtients戶·ver 

subsi品ed， αnd reported thαt her sore throαt wαs improving. Physical 

eχα＇.mination reveαled thαt the Pαtient hαd mouth sores αnd general gingivitis, 

while her tonsils were still mild妙的1！αrged. Dr. Leun皂， clinical diαgnosis wαs 
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皂ingivostomαtitis αnd he prescribed her with me出cαtions for symptomαtic γelief, 

including (iαmong others) Prednisolone 5 mg. 

On 17 June 2018, the Pαtie﹜zt consulted Dγ. Leung α皂的n αnd repqrted improved 

symptorns. As the Pαtient αppeαred to be responding to treαtment, D1: Leung 

prescribe社 her with αnother course ofmedicαlions for symptomαtic relief 了7zis 

wαs the last time Dr. Leung sαw or heαrd fiwn the Pαtient. 

Dr Leung αccepts thαt, during the αbovementioned consultatim尬， he fαiled to 

αppropriαtely diαgnose the Pαtients condition. He also αccepts th剖， when 

providing treαtment to the Pαtient, hefα：iled to tαke into considerαtion the αnti” 

thyroid drug(s) the Pαtient w仰的站時 α:nd failed to recognise that the Patie.肘， 

underlying condition could be αηt-thyroid drug induced αrgrα:nulocytosis. " 

4. 	 According to the Patient’s sister, whose evidence is unchallenged by the 

Defendant, the Patient coughed up blood stain sputum with difficult breathing at 

around 17:00 hours in the afternoon of 17 June 2018. The Patient was taken by 

ambulance to the Accident & Emergency Department (“AED") of the North 

District Hospital (“NDH’,) later 剖 around 19:30 hours. 

5. 	 According to medical records obtained 企om NDH, the Patient was diagnosed 

with pneumonia. She was initially admitted to the medical war吐 at around 

20:29 hours in the evening. The Patient was adrn扛ted to the Intensive Care 

Unit later in the same evening after her condition had deteriorated with severe 

respiratory failure. 

6. 	 On 18 June 2018, the Patient was transferred 企om NDH to the Prince of Wales 

Hospital for 如rther management. However, her condition continued to 

deteriorate and developed severe and cardiogenic shock. On 19 June 2018, the 

Patient succumbed with multi-organ failure. According to her Death 

Certificate, the cause(s) of death were said to be “Disseminαted Intravascular 

Coαgulopαa可﹔ Pneumoniα﹔ Sepsis﹔但nd] Agrαnulocytosis". 

7. 	 The Patient’s sister subsequently lodged this complaint against the Defendant 

with the Medical Council (“the Council"). 
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Burden and Standard of Proof 

8. 	 We bear in mind that the burden of proof is always on the Secretaiy and the 

Defendant does not have to prove his innocence. We also bear in mind that the 

standard of proof for disciplinary proceedings is the preponderance of 

probability. However, the more serious the act or omission alleged, the more 

ir由erently improbable must it be regarded. Therefore, the more inherently 

improbable it is regarded, the more compelling the evidence is required to prove 

it on the balance of probabilities. 

9. 	 There is no doubt that each of the allegations made against the Defendant here 

is a serious one. Indee吐， it is always a serious matter to accuse a registered 

medical practitioner of misconduct in a professional respect. Therefore, we 

need to look at all the evidence and to consider and dete1mine the disciplinarγ 

charges against him separately and carefully. 

Findines of the Inauirv Panel 

10. 	 The Defendant admits the factual particulars of the disciplinarγcharges against 

him. It remains however for us to consider and detennine on all the evidence 

whether he has by his conduct in this case fallen below the standards expected 

of registered medical practitioners in Hong Kong. 

11. 	 We agree with the unchallenged opinion of the Secretary’s expert, Dr CHAN, 

that in this case:­

.. tαking the unγesolved infections over α week ’ durαlion, high indeχ of 

suspicion for sinister diagnosis could hα：ve been considered. Appropriα：te 

αction m的； include urgent complete blood picture or refer to the AED... " 

12. 	 In our view, since the initial diagnosis was acute tonsilitis and antibiotics were 

prescribed, it ought to come to the Defendant’s mind that the Patient, who had 

no complications yet further developed gingivitis with erosions on gum, should 

be the cause of special concern. In failing to spot something serious might be 

happening to the Patient, the Defendant has by his conduct in this case fallen 

below the standards expected of registered medical practitioners in Hong Kong. 

Accordingly, we find the Defendant 訊iilty of misconduct in a professional 

respect as per the disciplinary charge (a). 
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13. 	 And we agree with Dr CHAN that:­

.{t}he 	under句ing condition wαs not documented αnd the possibility of the 

﹛P｝αtient mig}it be suffering fi'om αgrαnulocytosis wαs not tαken into 

considerαtion. Albeit αgrα:nulocytosis αrαre condition, it is treαtαble αnd 

preventαble; doctoγsαre recommended to hα＇Ve α high indeχ ofsuspicion ofthe 

condition when encountering pαtients tαking αnti-thyroid medication αnd 

present with fever, sore throαt or gum ulcers." 

14. 	 In his submission to the Preliminary Investigation Committee by letter from his 

solicitors dated 2 December 2022, the Defen吐ant 企ankly a吐mitted that:­

“At the mαterial times in 2018，﹝he﹞ hαd almost no eχ:perience in treαtingpαtients 

with hyperthyroidism，的1社 he di挂 not laiow Cαrbimazole could leαd to 

αgranulocytosis which ... is αrαre cornplicαtion of Cαrbimαzole. It wαs ﹝his﹞ 

usual prαctice to refer patients with hypeγthyroidism to the relevαnt 平~eciαlists 

for further mαnαgement. In his clinical prαcti凹，﹝he﹞ never prescribed 

Cαrbimαzole to his pαtients ... " 

15. 	 We wish to emphasize that a registered medical practitioner who prescribes 

medicine to his patient bears the responsibility to ensure that such drug treatment 

is appropriate. The Defenda1哎，s ignorance of the complication of Carbimazole 

was no excuse for his failure to recognize that the condition of the Patient could 

be anti-thyroid drug induce往 agranulocytosis. The real point in our view is that 

the Defendant ought to ensure that the medicines that he was going to prescribe 

would be appropriate for the Patie哎， who was known to him to be taking anti­

thyroid drug(s). Had the Defendant bothered to find the name an位 nature of the 

anti-thyroid drug(s) that the Patient was takinιhe ought in our view to have 

checked the white blood cell count and advised her on discontinuation of anti­

thyroid 社rug before prescribing drug treatment to her. 

16. 	 In failing to take into consideration the anti-thyroid drugs the Patient was taking 

and in failing to recognize that the condition of the Patient could be anti-thyroid 

drug induced agranulocytos恕， the Defendant has by his con也ict in this case 

fallen below the standards expected of registered me社ical practitioners in Hong 

Kong. According旬， we also find the Defendant guilty of miscon吐uct in a 

professional respect as per disciplinary charge (b ). 

5 



Sentencin2 

17. The Defendant has one previous disciplinarγrecord relating to several incidents 

back in or about 2016 when he signed consent fonns for the use of physical 

restrainer without proper assessment records made and failing to take adequate 

steps to ensure infonnation in such consent forms were properly filled in before 

signing thereat. After due inquiry, the Defendant was issued with a warning 

letter and the disciplinary order was published in the Gazette in 2021. 

18. 	 We bear in mind that the primarγpurpose of a disciplinary order is not to punish 

the Defendant but to protect the public from persons who are unfit to practise 

medicine and to maintain public confidence in the medical profession by 

upholding its high standards and good reputation. 

19. 	 In line with our published policy, we shall give the Defendant credit m 

sentencing for his admission and cooperation throughout these disciplinary 

proceedings. 

20. 	 We appreciate that the nature of the misconduct underlying the Defendant’s 

previous disciplinary record is different 企om that of the present case. But then 

again, this reinforces in our view his lack of diligence in discharge of his 

professional duties. 

21. 	 We are however particularly concerned that the Defendant did not bother to find 

out the name(s) of the anti咀thyroid dmg(s) that the Patient was taking. This was 

aggravated by his prescription of steroid to the Patient whilst suspecting 

infection. In this connection, we agree with Dr CHAN that “this ispαrticularly 

the cαse when 趴；o NSAIDs hαd been prescribed alreαdy ... prednisone would 

weαken apαtients se年defense αnd masked the signs of inflα：mmαtion even in 

short term use is common knowledge to doctors﹔們 

22. 	 Taking into consideration the nature and gravity of the disciplinary charges for 

which we have found the Defendant guilty and what we have read and heard in 

mitigation, we order that the name of the Defendant be removed 企om the 

General Register for a period of 6 months. 

23. 	 We have seriously considered whether our removal order should be suspended 

but decide that this is not an appropriate case to do so. Given that the Patient 

was a new patient to the Defenda帥， it is unacceptable in our view not to make 
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proper enquiry about the anti-thyroid dru那 that she was takin惡 before 

pr的cribinεher with dru惡 treatment. 

24. 	 We are to：這 in miti那tion that the Defendant ha吐 since the death of the Patient 

taken a number ofremedial measures to improve his medical practice. We wish 

to point out that the best remedial measures still require the diligence of the 

doctor who put them in practice. Regrettably, the Defendant fails to appreci的e 

that his shortcomings lie not only in his lack of medical knowledge but also his 

i1Tesponsible attitude in his medical practice. 

25. 	 The Defendant ought to understand that his improper prescription of steroid had 

exposed the Patient to the serious side effect of Carbimazole which ultimately 

led to her demise. And yet, the Defendant still claims in his second submission 

to the Preliminary Investigation Committee by his solicitors' letter dated 27 

November 20：立令在叫“．．‘ the problem with [hi斗織的iagement in this cαse only 

lies in his fαih主re to diα毀掉se αnd recognise the Pαtients un益erlyi抗旱 condition 

ofthyroto文:icosi，辜的dlor anti-thyroid 這rug induced αgranulocyto的？ 

26. 	 In our view, the Defendant has failed to demonstrate to us su茄cient insi惡ht into 

the shortcomings that underlay his misconduct in this case. For the protection 

of the public, we cannot allow the Defendant to practise medicine before he has 

t乳白＇ refonned. 

Prof. FOr乏了ai爛f缸， SBS, JP 

Chairp。rson of the Inquiry Panel 

了he Me社ical Council of Hon惡 Kong 
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